

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

LAKE SEBAGO LAND COMPANY-LITTLE SEBAGO POND.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT 3.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Chapter 465.

An Act to incorporate the Lake Sebago Land Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Payson Tucker, S. J. Anderson, Fred N. Dow, Corporators. Benjamin F. Chadbourne, Tobias Lord, Junior, and W. F. Chadbourne, their associates, successors and assigns, are Corporate hereby incorporated by the name of Lake Sebago Land Comname. pany, for the purpose of buying, selling, leasing and improving real estate.

Said corporation may for said purpose hold real SECT. 2. and personal estate, not exceeding in amount two hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of this corporation shall be one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of fifty dollars each. It may issue bonds to be secured by mortgage of all its property.

SECT. 4. The first meeting may be called by a notice First meeting, signed by any two of the corporators, and mailed to the others at least seven days before the day fixed for such meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Chapter 466.

An Act for the protection of Pickerel in Little Schago Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No pickerel shall be taken from Little Sebago Taking of pickerel from Little Sebago SECT. 1. pond or any of its tributaries, in the towns of Windham and Gray, in the county of Cumberland, with hook and line or in any other way, between the first day of October and the first hibited for five day of June following, in each year, for a term of five years, commencing October first, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

pond, between Oct. 1 and years.

-purposes. May hold real

estate.

Capital stock.

—may issue bonds, and mortgage property.

how called.

765Спар. 465

POTTER'S POND--AUBURN HORSE RAILROAD COMPANY.

CHAP. 467 Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall be liable to a fine not exceeding ten dollars for the first offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered, on complaint, before any trial justice, police or municipal court in said county of Cumberland, one-half to the complainant and one-half to aforesaid county.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Chapter 467.

An Act to regulate the taking of fish from Potter's Pond, in the town of Carthage, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No fish of any kind shall be taken from Potter's pond and its tributaries, in the town of Carthage, in Franklin county, from the first day of October to the first day of May following, of each year.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall forfeit the sum of ten dollars for each offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered before any trial justice in Franklin county, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Franklin.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1889.

Chapter 468.

An Act to authorize the Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company to make a loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Company authorized to issue bonds.

---purpose.

SECT. 1. The Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds, payable at such time and at such rate of interest as it may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, in addition to those already issued by said corporation. The said loan to be made for the purpose of improving its road and equipment and making a further extension of its line of

Taking of fish from Potter's pond, prohibited between Oct. 1 and May 1.

Penalty for violation.

766